

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 7th, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

DOUTIAND: DAV & FRASER......RINTERS TO THE STATE. 1829.

CHAP. 65.

AN ACT to incorporate the Piscataquis Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 6, 1829.

Be it enacted by the Senate and SECT. 1. House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Charles Vaughan, Thomas Davee, Persons incorporat- Pierce B. Furber, their associates and successors, be, and hereby are constituted and made a corporation, by the name of the Piscataquis Manufacturing Company ; and are hereby empowered For the nianufactor of wool and hemp, in hemp in the town of Dover, within the county of Penobscot; and for this purpose, shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, contained in the several Acts of this State, " defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations."

Be it further enacted, That said SECT. 2. May hold real and corporation may purchase, take, and hold real and "personal estate, to an amount not exceeding thirty thousand dollars; and may sell and dispose of the same at pleasure; and may erect on the real estate, so to be purchased and held, such dams, mills, works, machines and buildings as shall be deemed necessary, or useful in carrying on the manufactures, and conducting the business of said corporation.

> SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That at all meetings of said corporation, each member shall be entitled to one vote for each share, owned by Provided however, That no member shall him: be entitled to more than six votes, and that absent members may vote by proxy duly authorized in writing.

> SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That Thomas Davee, be, and hereby is authorized to call the first meeting of this corporation, by publishing notice of the same in some newspaper printed in Bangor, twenty days before such meeting.

Powers.

personal estate to the amount of 830,000.

Right of voting.

Fust meeting.